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September 17, 2003

Mr. Vic Lum

Vic's Automotive
245 8th Street
Qakland, CA 94607

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
9 Episode, 2003
245 8th Street
Oakland, California
Project No. 4332

Dear Mr. Luam:

AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report on your behalf to document the continued
groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure 1: Site Location Map). This work
is being performed in accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) to document the groundwater quality and free product recovery
associated with the release of fuel hydrocarbons from the former underground storage tank
system. This report presents the findings of the ninth episode of groundwater monitoring and
sampling for the four onsite wells conducted on August 4, 2003.

Site Description and Background

‘The subject property (hereafter referred to as the “site” or “property”) is located in a commercial
and residential area of Oakland. The site is a lot on the south corner of Alice Street and 8"
Street, and is currently developed with a gasoline station and auto repair facility. Refer to Figure
2 for a visual description of the site.

Between June 1993 and August 1994, AEI removed a total of seven (7) underground storage tanks
(USTs) from the property. The tanks consisted of four (4) 1,000 gallon and two (2) 6,000 gallon
gasoline tanks and one (1) 250 gallon waste oil tank. The former locations of the tanks are shown
on Figure 2. Impacted soil was removed from beneath the former tank area. Groundwater was
encountered beneath the former 6,000 gallon tanks. Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) was
observed on the water table beneath the southern tank. The excavated soil was transported to an
appropriate disposal facility and the excavation was backfilled with clean fill material. A new tank
system was installed just west of the dispenser island.

Two groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-2) were installed in July 1995. The first two
episodes of monitoring revealed total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene up
~ to 210,000 ug/l and 720 pg/l, respectively, in MW-2. Floating gasoline product, a LNAPL, was
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discovered in MW-1, which ranged from 1.20 to 4.39 feet thick between December 1995 and
March 1996.

Three soil borings (SB-1 through SB-3) were advanced in August 1996. Groundwater samples
collected from each of the borings contained TPH-g and benzene ranging from 120,000 to
140,000 pg/l, and from 12,000 to 19,000 pg/l, respectively. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE)
was also present in all three samples, up to 27,000 pg/l. Although free product was not observed
in the field, qualitative laboratory observations indicated immiscible sheen. Manual bailing and
pumping of NAPL from MW-1, and monitoring of MW-2 occurred intermittently through 1997.

Two additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3 and MW-4)} were installed in May 2001.
Refer to Tables 1 and 2 for data collected from these wells. A free product recovery pump was
installed in MW-1 in June 2001.

This report documents the results of the ninth episode of groundwater monitoring and sample
collection of the four wells performed at the site.

Summary of Monitoring Activities

Monitoring of water and product levels and sample collection occurred on August 4, 2003. The
well locations are shown in Figure 2. The depth to static groundwater from the top of the well
casings was measured prior to sampling with an electric water level indicator. A floating product
interface meter was used in MW-1 and MW-2. The three wells with no measurable thickness of
floating product (MW-2 through MW-4) were purged using a battery powered submersible
pump, and groundwater samples were collected from the wells using clean, disposable plastic
bailers.

Temperature, pH, dissolved oxygen (DO), oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), and specific
conductivity were measured and the turbidity was visually noted during the purging of the wells.
Approximately three well volumes of water were purged from each well prior to sample
collection. Once the above parameters had stabilized, and the wells were allowed to recharge to
a minimum of 90% of their original water volume, a water sample was collected.

Water was poured from the bailers into two 40 ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials and
capped so no head space or air bubbles were visible within the sample containers. Samples were
shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of
Pacheco, California (Department of Health Services Certification #1644).

The three groundwater samples collected were analyzed for TPH-g (EPA method 8015C),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (EPA method 8021B), and MTBE (EPA
method 8021B).
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Field Results

Well MW-1 had approximately 0.23 feet of LNAPL when measured with an interface meter, an
increase over values collected in the last two years, with the exception of the first monitoring
episode. No measurable thickness of free product was apparent using an interface meter in any
of the remaining wells. For this reason, no samples were collected from MW-1, and the depth to
water reading was not used in the calculation of groundwater flow direction and gradient.

Groundwater levels for the current monitoring episode ranged from 11.87 to 12.75 feet above
mean sea level (msl) in the three wells (MW-2 through MW-4). These groundwater elevations
were an average of 0.85 feet lower than the previous monitoring episode. The slight decrease in
water table elevation appears to be a seasonal occurrence. The groundwater flow direction at the
time of measurement was south-southeast. The hydraulic gradient of the water table was 0.007
ft/ft, which is similar to the previous episode.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. The water table contours and the
groundwater flow direction are depicted in Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for the Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Hydrocarbon concentrations in the wells sampled remained highest in MW-2, as they have been
for the previous eight episodes. TPH-g, MTBE, and benzene were detected at 120,000
micrograms per liter (Lg/l), 29,000 pg/l, and 32,000 pg/l, respectively, in this well. Well MW-3
continued to show a slight decrease in concentrations of TPH-g and a decrease in concentrations
of BTEX as well. A decrease in all contaminant of concern concentrations was detected in well
MW-4. A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and
chain of custody documents are included in Appendix C.

Conclusions
A slight increase in apparent free product thickness was observed in well MW-1 this episode.

Following the additional soil and groundwater investigation and the recent quarterly groundwater
monitoring event, active site remediation may be necessary in the near future.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring will continue and the next episode is scheduled for November
2003.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants, including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field that existed at the time and location of the

work.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

H Py
Jeff Rosenberg ™~/

Staff Engineer

Technical Review By:

T M S aege, H 4ugo

Lorraine M. Sawver, RG
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Figures
Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3

Appendix A
Table 1
Table 2
Appendix B

Appendix C

Site Location Map
Site Plan with Water Table Contours
Site Plan with Dissolved Hydrocarbons

Groundwater Elevation Data
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
Well Field Sampling Forms

Laboratory Reports With Chain of Custody Documentation

cC: Mr. Barney Chan
ACHCSA
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502
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2300 CAMING DIABLO BLVD, STE 200, WATL.NUT CREEK

SITE LOCATION MAP
245 8% STREET FIGURE 1
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA PROJECT NO. 4332
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LNAPL, = light non-aqueous phase liquid {floating free product)

* = Measured groundwater level affected by LNAPL and/or pump preseoce, not used to calculate water table slevation
All well elevations are measured from the rop of the casing

- = not applicable

ft amsi = feer ahove mean sea level

Mote = Historical groundwarer elevation and quality data for wells MW-1 and MW-2 wag aot available

l Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
Date — Well Depth to Groundwater Depth to Apparent
Welt ID Collacted Llevation Waler Elevation LNAPL LNAPL Thickness
(ft amsl) (ft) (£t aams]) (ft) {ft)
MW-1 6/29/2001 21.73 16.52 * 14.39 1.63
104102001 27.73 1545 * 15.37 0.08
1/9/2002 27.73 12.51 15.12* - <0.01
472412002 27.73 13.35 14.38* - <0.01
71412002 21.73 14.19 13.44% - <0.01
11/5/2002 27.73 14.85 12.88* - <0).01
l 21412003 27.73 14.91 12.82% - <0.01
57372003 2773 14,43 13.30% - 0.08
8/4/2003 273 15.24 12.49* 15.01 0.23
MW-2 412042001 28.16 16.14 12.02 - -
10/10/2001 28.16 16.43 11.73 - -
1/9/2002 28.16 13.50 14.66 - -
4/24/2002 28.16 1440 13.76 - -
7/24/2002 28,16 1491 13.25 - -
l 11/5/2002 28,16 16.96 11.20 - -
24/2003 28,16 15.42 12.74 - -
51272003 28.16 15.24 12.92 - -
8/4/2003 28.16 15,98 12.18 - -
. l MW-3 5/29/2001 29.2]1 16.60 12.61 - -
10/10/2001 2921 16.92 12.29 - -
122002 1521 14.20 15.01 - -
4/24/2002 29.21 15.07 14.14 - -
1242002 29.21 16.40 12,81 - -
11/52002 2921 16.47 1274 - -
2/4/2003 29.21 1692 12.29 - -
5/2/2003 29.21 1545 13.76 - -
l 8/4/2003 29.21 16.46 12.75 - -
MW.d4 6/29/2001 1 117 : . 11.67 - -
o 10/10/2001 o 2538 18.00 11:38 - -
1192002 29.38 15.02 14.36 - -
472472002 2938 15.74 13.64 - -
T124{2002 29.33 16.69 12.69 - -
11/5/2002 29.38 17.64 11.74 - -
/452003 29.38 16.02 13.36 - -
SA2003 29.38 16.72 12.66 - -
l 8/4/2003 2938 17.51 11.87 - -
Average Water S
| Episode # Date Table Prgﬁh:“é’;me m(:ﬁd;::;“
Elevation**
1 6/29/2001 12.10 - SSE (0.0074)
l ) 2 10/10/2001 11,80 -0.30 SSE (0.0071)
3 11912002 14.68 2.88 SE (0.0054)
4 4/24/2002 13.85 -0.83 SSW (0.005)
5 TR412002 12.92 0.93 NE (0.021)
3 L1/52002 11.89 -1.02 SW (0.019)
I -7 2/472003 12.80 0.90 NNW (0.01)
8 57212003 13.11 0.32 SSE (0.01)
9 8/4/2003 12.27 -0.85 SSE(0.007)




Hg/L micrograms per liter

TPHg total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasolins

MIBE methyl tertiary butyl ether

* samples re-analyzed by EPA Method 8260 (expressed as EPA 8020 / EPA 8260)
os/fp = not samgplad / free product

NI = pot desected

Please refer to Appendix B: Lab Results for further detailed lab information including dilution factors
LNAPL = Light Nan Aqueous Phase Liguid

l Table 2
Groundwater Sample Analytical Data
' "'P-Vel]fSample Date Apparent LNAPL  TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene _)-(}lenes
1D Collected thickness (ff) pe/L ue/L pe/L ng/L ug/L uz/L
MW-1 6/29/2001 1.63 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
10/10/2001 0.08 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
1/9/2002 <0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/ip ns/fp ns/fp
442472002 <0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
712472002 ~0.0t ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
11/5/2002 ~0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
2/4/2003 ~0.01 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp nsHp ns/fp
5722003 0.08 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp
' 8/4/2003 0.23 ns/fp ns/fp ns/fp nsfip ns'fp - ns/Ap
MwW.2 642912001 0.0 69,000 4100/4400*% 7,200 6,100 1,500 7,000
10/10/2001 0.0 87,000 14,000 22,000 12,000 2,700 9,100
15812002 00 130,000 11,000 30,000 19,000 3,800 14,000
4/24/2002 Sheen 210,000 32,000 38,000 23,000 4,600 19,000
7/24/2002 Sheen 170,000 36,000 43,000 12,000 3,700 8,600
11/5/2002 Sheen 190,000 36,000 45,000 25,000 4,600 16,000
2/4/2003 Sheen 150,000 27,000 51,000 24,000 4,200 14,000
5/2/2003 Sheen 150,000 35,000 39,000 11,000 3,800 9,900
8/4/2003 Sheen 120,000 29,000 32,000 5,000 3,200 7200
MW-3 6/29/2001 00 550 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 31 32 1.2
10/10/2001 0.0 470 ND<5.0 0.77 53 33 3.9
1/9/2002 0.0 1,000 ND<5.0 0.90 7.6 7.8 25
4/24/2002 0.0 1,500 ND<5.0 0.64 7.2 12 14
72472002 0.0 1,200 ND<5.0 10 17.0 11 25
11/5/2002 0.0 1,800 ND<25 33 43.0 18 31
2/472003 - 0.0 - 450 - ND<50 ND<D.5 5.0 ND<(.5 0.77
3/2/2003 0.0 . 340 ND<5.0 7.3 10.0 25 7.3
l 8/4/2003 Sheen 170 ND<5.0 58 5.9 1.5 4.9
MWw4 6/29/2001 0.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
10/10/2001 0.0 ND<350 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/9/2002 0.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
4/24/2002 0.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
TRA4/2002 0.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
11/5/2002 0.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5
l 2/472003 0.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
54272003 0.0 500 10 68 71 18 65
8/4/2003 Sheen 270 ND<3.6 30 29 9.2 32




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MWw-1

" Project Name: Vic's Automotive . Date of Sampling:|8/4/2003
Job Number: 4332 Name of Sampler:| AN
Project Address: 245 8th Street, Qakland

Well Casing Diameter (2”!4”/6") o S
Wellhead Condition - .7~ = L Sl oK v

Elevatlon of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) Ve Lt T 27.73

Depth of Well = S e f.' L 25.00

Depthto Water (from top of casmg) ARV 15.24

Depth to Free Product {from top of casmg) o R 15.01
Water Elevation (feet above msl) o " j_, o — , 12.49
Well Volumes Purged - £ R '

Galio s F’urged formula vaffd only for casmg suzes of 2"( 18 - 0.0

: o gaffﬁ}, 4" ( 65 gamt) and 6" (T 44 ga[fﬂ} .-
Actuat Volume Purged (gallons): e T ‘j TR na
Appearance of F’urge W_a_ter_.,_ A L R S S na _

Co - - Free Product Present? Yes [ =" Thickness (ﬁ):| 0.23

Number of Samplestontafner Slze 5F +l(2) 40mL VOA
R o Vol Hemcwed Temperature‘ s Conductnnty DO ORR
L T[me S (gal) - {degQ) | : pH L wstom) (mg/L) mev). 4 ,_éor:r:';.fr.j__f};ents

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

well not sampfed free product present




AE| CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

_Project Name: - Vic's Automotive - ... Date of Sampling:|8/4/2003

- Job Nurber: 4332 Namme of Sampler:| AN

_Project Address:| - 245 8th Street, Oakland
Well Casing Diameter (2’*/4”16")' R T >
Wellhead Condition” - S S, S| OK . v
‘Elevataon of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) SRS 28.16
Depth of Well ™ - = o it e e e 25.00
Depth.to Water (from top of casmg) T 15.98
Water Efevation (feet abovemsl) o . oo 12.18
Well Volumes Purged SR , 3
‘ Gal[ons Purged formula valid only for casmg sizes of 2* ( 16 a3

gal), 4" (65 galfﬁ) and 6" (1 44 gaift) =~

Actual Volume Purged (gallons} R 5.0
Appearance of Purge Water. . Lt el dark gray, clear at 1.5 gallons
P " Free Product Present? Yes [ . Thickness (ft)| Sheen

-Number of Samples/Contamer Size : (2) 40mL VOA
Ll et F{emoved Temperature Conductivity | -~ DO~ | . ORP s
Mmool qeah | (dego) | PPt usiom) 1 (moh) | (mevy | Comments
1 18.24 6.56 1057 0.81 -147.7
3 18.14 6.57 1027 0.71 -143.2
5 17.97 6.52 o988 0.37 -134.3

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

very strong hydrocarbon odor, thin sheen




AE] CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

‘Project Name: Vic's Automotive ' Date of Sampling:|8/4/2003
" Job Number: 4332 " Name of Sampler:| AN
. Project Address: 245 8th Street, Ozkland

Well Casing Diameter (2"!4’“/6") a5

Wellhead Condition ~ — = .+ o S oK v
Elevatlon of Top of Casmg (feet above ms!) o 29.21
Depth of Well - e T 25.00
Depth to Water (from top of casmg} i e 16.46
Water Elevation (feet above msl) ; e _-‘__;:3_1 G 12.75
Well Volumes Purged e 3
Gallons Purged formula va&d onily for casmg sizes of 2" (' ' 16.7
_ ga!fft} 4" {. 65 gah‘l‘t}, and 6 (1 A4 gal!ft}
'Actuai Volume Purged {gallons) L 17
Appearanpe._o_t Purge Water e R T ] light brown, turned Ilghtgray at 2.5 gallons, clear at 10 gal.
e T T e _Free Product Present?]  Yes | ~ Thickness (ft): Sheen

Number of Samples/Contarner Slze s (2) 40mL VOA
T |Vl ooy, °‘Zﬂ‘é‘i§i‘§"" S e | o
3 19.36 6.67 264 0.34 -66.4
6 19.41 6.66 259 0.27 -64.2
g 192.51 6.61 252 0.66 -44.0
12 12.44 6.59 2486 0.25 -50.4
15 19..38 6.62 237 0.12 -58.7
17 19.35 6.63 229 0.1 -58.7

COMMENTS (i.e., samEIe odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
hght hydrocarbon odor light sheen




AEI CONSULTANTS
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD SAMPLING FORM

‘Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

- Project Name: Vic's Automotive Date of Sampling:|8/4/2003
~ Job Number: - 4332 " Name of Sampler:| AN
" Project Address: 245 8th Street, Qakland

Well Casing Dlameter (2”/4"/6”)

Wellhead Condition™ - .. T ,' oK L
Elevation of Top of Casmg (feet above msl) Pl 29.38
Depth of Well - : DT SRE TouRch R 25.00
Depth to Water (from top of casmg) B RRIC R 17.51
Water Elevation (feet above msl} s e 11.87
well Votumes Purged : s 3
Gallons Purged formule vahd only for casmg sizes of 2‘ ( 16 14.6
.;. _.-.;'gaf/’ft} 4' 65 gal!ft) and 6" (1 Mgalﬁt) :
Actuaf Volume F’urged (gallons) e A I 0.0
Appearanceof Purge Wate N L S L brown, turned Ilght brown at 2 gallons
SN ' Hel ' Free Product Present? Yes I iU Thickness (ft)] Sheen

Number of Sampieleontamer Size . S 40mL VOA
S Voi Removed Temperature -. L Conduct:wty |15 ii’_} Do -Eﬁ ORP SR
"-:-T"P?'- | | ey P sem) | met) o meyy | Commens
3 18.01 6.81 343 2.39 12.9
6 18.06 6.51 330 2.68 31.9
9 18.00 6.34 347 2.33 40.0
12 17.96 6.33 361 2.40 446
15 18.39 6.33 406 7.78 66.0
COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

slight hydrocarbon odor and light sheen




g - R [ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachecs, CA 94553-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephore : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http/fwarar.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc. Client Project ID:  #3404; LUM Date Sampled:  08/04/03
2500 Camiino Diablo, Ste. #200 Date Received:  08/04/03
Client Contact: Brandi Kicl-Reese 'Date Reported: ~ 08/08/03
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: (8/07/03

WorkOrder: 0308023

August 07, 2003

Dear Brandi:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3  analyzed samples from your #5404; LUM project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a hill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yo

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fyrwrw. mecampbell.com E-mail: man@mecampbell.com

All Environmental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID:  #5404; LUM

Date Sampled:  (8/04/03

Date Received: 08/04/03

Client Contact: Brandi Kiel-Reese

Date Extracted: 08/06/03-08/07/03

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 08/06/03-08/07/03

Extraction method: SW5030B

Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Cm

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Work Order: 0308023

Lab D Client ID Matrix TPH{(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A MW-2 w 120,000,a 29,000 32,000 5000 3200 7200 100 | 955
002A MW-3 170,a ND 58 5.9 1.5 49 1 118
S -
003A MW—ﬂ g 270,a ND 0 29 9.2 32 1 101
\
Reporting Lirnit for DF =1; 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 05 1 | pgl
NI means not detected at or
above the reporting limit 3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 mgKg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in p g/wipe,
product/oil/nen-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MecCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compaounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviatior gas). m) no recognizable pattern. A 'a)

DHS Certification No. 1644 gela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachece, CA $4553-53560
é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

http:éfwwaw.mecampbell.com E-mail: mein@mecanphbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix; W WorkOrder: 0308023
EFA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm  Extraction; SWS5030B BatchlD: 8059 ~ Spiked Sample ID: 0308024-001A
Sample| Spiked MS* ‘MSOF [M3-MSD*| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD JAcceptance Criteria (%)
Mg/l pg/L % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High
TPH{btex) £ ND 60 107 108 0.667 110 112 241 70 130
MTBE ND 10 102 102 0 95.7 96.4 0.682 70 130
Benzene ND 10 97.9 98.1 0.151 94.6 99.2 475 70 130
Toluene ND 10 9235 918 0.729 88.9 92.8 429 70 130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 101 97.9 an 96.1 101 4.87 70 130
Xylenes ND 30 95 90.7 4.67 o0 95 541 70 130
%SS! 94.7 100 98.7 93.6 528 92 95.4 3.65 T0 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratary Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Daviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD)* 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND containg significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromategram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak,

N/A = not enough sample to perfarm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceads 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dus to high matrix ar
analyte content.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2" AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 ;
PACUECO) CA 94553-5360 TURNAROUND TIME =~ & L el & A
Telephons: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 - RUSH  24HR . 48HR T7T2HR SDAY
R e EDF Required? [} Yes B No~ _
Rejiort To: Brandi K. Reese Bill To: Analysis Request Other | Coininents
Conipany:AET Consultants ' ~
2500 Camino Diablo, Suite 200 breese@ %
Walnut Creek 94597 E-Miail; aeiconsultants. con i S =
| Tele: ( )925-283~-6000 Fax: ( )925-944-2895 2 15]5 =
Project #: Z_J”Vi 5404 Project Name: /A 18 aZl | g
Projeit Location: ORK,L.FH\JL}, _ 9‘: § E e ; ﬁ )
Satnpler Signature: /) iy 2.5 [/, 27 ,. =l 15613 |a| |8, |¢ <
i ’ METROD |3 |a|3{8| (2| |m|8| |& %
SAMPLING o | B |LMATRIX oweserven| 3|5 (512 18] [R]12] |5 g
. 515 ‘;?%ggsa@gaes,m%‘g@
_ [
SAMPLEID |y g0 gion ] E AHEHEISREEREHE
(Field Paiat Naiie) - 1351, @ BilalglslS wlwle|al®Io2 T
Date | Time | 5| 9 | § 5 NEIMEIEEEMEI IR B E RS
. 8] B2 | 5| o | n(E8| B < af | a2 Bla
o | AL R B HEEE R HEHEEEEEE
MW-Z 7 2. VoA PN |
Mw-3 | 2. |NoR X
-4 | 2. NoA| X X | |X
Refinguished By: Dater | Time: | Received By:
Y. v VO}S[ 0&G }METALS‘ OTHER
, . ICE/® PRESERVATION,
qu thed By: W ‘7‘_‘ 2?‘ “‘"WM GOUB CONDITION APPROPRIATE
z,ﬂ,/é, G/t 124351 HEAD SPACE ABSENT ./ CONTAINERS_ Y. =
"lv:elmquished ny Dater | Time: | Received Byt DECHLORINATED IN LAB____ PERSERVEDINLAB_.




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD  ~ ' - -

WorkOrder:

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

| 525y 798-1620

Client:

Al Environmental, Inc.
2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

TEL: {925) 283-6000
FAX: {925) 283-6121

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo:  #5404; LUM Date Received: 8/4/03
PO: Date Printed: 8/4/03
‘ Requested Tests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold N8021B/8015C | ! [
0308023-001 MW-2 Waler 8/4/03 ]
0308023-002 MW-3 Water 8/4/03 Ol
D308023-003 MwW-3 Water B/4/03 ]
Prepared by: Michelle Lopez

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reportad unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retured to client or disposed of at client expense.




